Date: September 18, 2016

To: Gary T. Hartfield, Division Director
Small Business Development Division
!ntemal S i}ﬁes Department

From: Alejandro Mar’zmez»Este\/é RA, LEED AP
Manager, Capital Improvements Section
Transportation and Public Works Department

Subject: Notice of Construction Project:
Froject No, 20160075
Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) between
Miami-Dade County and the City of Hialeah for
Roadway Improvement Project along NW 97
Avenue from NW 154 Street to NV 170 Street
DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) Capital improvements staff
completed the review of the subject Design and Construction Services in accordance with the
applicable provisions of Implementing Order 3-22. Please review and approve the resuiting
Small Business Enterprise (3BE) subcensultant/subcontractor goal for design and construction
services for the above-referenced project. Altached is the Project Measure Analysis and
Recommendation along with other supporting documentation.

Scope of Work: : Design and construction services for the widening of

NW 07 Avenue from NW 154 Street to NW 170 Street -

from two (2) to five (5) lanes.

Engineer Project Base Cost Estimate e
(including Contingency): Design: $231,000.00; Construction: $3,805,899.85

SBE A/E Measure: Land Surveying | 14.0%

SBE G/S Measure: MOT Devices 0.2%

3BE Construction Measure: Concrete 3.9%
Landscaping 0.8%

Signage & Pavement Markings 0.7%

CWP Goal: As applicahle




BACKGROUND

This JPA hetween Miami-Dade County and the City of Hialeah (the City) will facilifate a road
improvement project in Miami-Dade County. Work under this Coniract will include the
following: Furnishing all supervision, labor, materials, equipment, tools and performing all
operations necessary for road improvements including street capacily improvements, drainage
improvements, major stormwater improvements, and street restoration and resurfacing.

The City shall procure the services of a licensed consultant to design the Project and a licensed
contractor holding an engineering contractor's license to construct the Project. The City shall
also comply with all applicable County contract compliance and oversight measures relating to
the expenditure of County funds in accordance with Section 6 of the attached JPA.

Prior to the advertisement to solicit a licensed consultant and contractor, the City will contact
the Department of Transportation and Public Waork’s (DTPW) Capital Improvements Section to
confirm compliance.

if any additional information is required you may contact me at (305) 375-2097, or James
Fermreira at (305) 375-3267.

AMYF

Attachments (3)

C: James Ferreira, P.E., DTPW Javier Heredia, DTPW
Alfredo Munoz, P.E., DTPW | Octavio Marin, P.E., DTPW
Laurie Johnson, 16D Alice Hidalgo-Gato, 18D

File




MiAM-DADE COUNTY DEPARTHMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND FUBLIC WORKS
COMTRACT ! BROJECT MEAZURE ANALYRIS AND RECOMMENDATION

T, Gary Hartfield, Division Birecter
Small Business Development Division
Internal Services Department
5 /}?f;‘;f é’ JERCE— f{?;"'vj 7
Fram: Alejandro Martinez-Estevez, RA, LEED AP
Manager, Capital Improvements Section

Department of Transportation and Public Works

Date: Monday, Septeamber 19, 2016

CONTRACT INFORMATION

DTPW Project No.: 201600756

Project Title: Roadway Improvement Project along NW 97 Avenue from NW 154
Street to NW 170 Street

Re-submittal No

Standard Industrial ' e

Code {8I1C) / North American
Industry Classification
Code (NAICS): 1610 [ 237310 - Construction — Highway, Street & Bridge Construction

Estimated Project Base
Cost

(including Contingency):  $3,605,899.85 - Construction
$ 231,000.00 - Design

Funding Source: Road Impact Fees {RIF)

Bonding Requirements:  Bid Bond— 5% of base bid amount
Performance Bond- 100% of Confract Award Amount

PROJECT INFORMATION

Scope of Work
Work includes design and construction services for the widening of NW 97 Avenue from NW 154
Street to NW 170 Street from two (2) to five (5) lanes.

Design:

There are no special and/or minimum requirements the Lead Designer and/or sub-consuitants
should possess. Technical Certification category 3.02, 3.09, and 10.01 are the only Technical
Categoties thal the Lead Designer must hold.




WMIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS
CONTRACT [ PROJECT MEARURE ANALYSIS AND RECOMBENDATION

AIE Consultant Selection: Technica!l Certification Categories:

Roadway Improvements along NW 97 Avenue from NW 154 Street to NW 170 Street

3.02 | Highway Systems - Highway Design 49.60% $113,190.00
Highway Systems - Signing, Pavement o
3.09 Marking, and Channelization 8.00% $18,480.00
3.11 | Highway Systems - Signalization 2.60% $4.620.00
Soils, Foundations, and Materials .
9 01 Testing - Drilling, Subsurface 5 00% $4.620.00
Investigations, and Seismographic
Services
Soils, Foundations, and Materials
8.02 | Testing — Geotechnical and Materials 7.00% $16,170.00
Engineering Services
Environmental Engineering -
10.01 | Stormwater Drainage Design 18.00% $41,580.00
Engineering Services
15.01 | Land Surveying 14.00% $32,340.00
100.00% ‘ $231,000.00

Required Contractor's Certification:

At the fime of Bid and pursuant to the requirements of Section 10-3 of the Code of Miami-Dade County,
Florida (the County), Florida and these Sclicitation and Contract Documents, the Bidder must hold a
valid, current, and active Certificate of Competency as a General Engineering Contractor or as a
Speciaity Engineering Contractor, commensurate to the requirements of the Scope of Work, in
engineering crafts to include paving engineering work. The specialty contractor shall subcontract with a
qualified contractor any work which is incidental to the specialty but is specified in the aforementioned
Code as being the work of other than that of the Engineering specialty for which certified.

Fursuant to Section 255.20, Florida Statues (F.S.) and in lieu of the above, the County may consider a
bid from a Bidder that is a duly licensed contractor in good standing that has been pre-qualified and
considered eligible by the Fiorida Department of Transportation (FDOT) under Section 337.147F.3. and
Chapter 14- 2, Florida Administrative Code, to perform the work described in the confract documents,
Contractors seeking consideration under this paragraph shafi submit along with the bid documents for
review and considaration, current copy(ies) of their FDOT Certificate(s) of Qualification, Certification of
Work Underway, and status of Contracts On Hand. Acceptable FDOT qualification{s} necessary to
perform the work specified in the project's scope of work shall include Flexible Paving and Drainage
Work Classes

ay improvamants {o NV 7 Avenus from NW 154 Streel o NW 170 Street




MHAMEDADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ANMD PUBLIC WORKS
CORNTRACT f PROJECT BMEASURE ANALYERIE ARND RECOMBENDATION

Additional information — Permits, Licenses, Ceritications, and General Reguiations

Permits that are issued by DTPW for construction within the public right-of-way, as well as
additionai pemmits, which may be required by other municipalities or agencies, including those
required for tree removal, will be the responsibility of the Contractor.

RECOMMENDATION

BTPW Araas recommended for SBE Subconiractor Goal;

SBE AJE Measure: Land Surveying

SBE Construction Measure: Concrets

Landscaping

Signage & Pavement Markings
Contract Weasure Recommendation:

] No Measure

P Set-Aside:

Level | Level li Level 1T
El Trade Set-Aside(s):
[ Aggregate Set-Aside
] SBE Subcontractor Goal:
A/E Measure:
Land Surveying 14.0%
G/ Measure: MOT Devices 0.2%
Construction Measure:  Congcrete 3.9%
Landscaping 0.9%
Signing & Pavement Markings  0.7%
CWP; As Applicable

] DBE Subcontractor Goal:  Not Applicable

Reason for Recommendation: The recommendations are basad on the information provided in the
attached cost estimale which is provided in accordance with the

Frajact Mo 20160075
Froject Title: Roadway inprovamenis to MW 97 Avenus from NW 154 Sireel o N 170 Street

E-En.‘ 0




MIAMIEDADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS
CONTRACT / FROJECT MEASURE AHNALYSIE AND RECOMMENDATIOMN

Miami-Dade County Code.
SBE Prime History of siimifar
Contracts/Projects for previous

Three {3) years: Mone

Scope of Work History Sumimary
— Subcontracting Opporiunities: None

Similar Projects previously
submiited for SBD Action: Nane

SBE Goal / Project No. /
Amount achieved: Mone

Froject No.:
g.i'i 7

20160075
i\

(=

i f

o This,

e s s e MU BT At s T
srovoinents o MW QY Avernug e

P1s4 Sirest o MW AT0




JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN M!AMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF HIALEAH
NW 97 AVENUE FROM NW 154 STREET TO NW 170 STREET
This AGREEMENT, made and entered into this day of , 2016, by and
between the CITY OF HIALEAH, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation of the STATE OF

FLORIDA, hereinafter referred to as the "City", and Mi DADE COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the STATE OF FLORIDA, hereinaft ed to as the "County".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, both parties herein wis ion of a road

improvement project in MIAMI-D:

described as follows:

ration of the promises and covenants contained

9-9-16 1




RESPONSIBILITIES OF CITY:

1.1. Design: The City will secure engineering design and consuiting services
from qualified firms to develop the construction plans, technical specifications,
special provisions, pay items and cost estimates for the Project in accordance

with standard Florida Department of Transpgttétion, County and/or City, as

applicable, design criteria, to the sati f the County Department of

Transportation and Public Works Dij s design consultant shall

be made available to County iew shop drawin d perform required

rees that the

esign consultant shall be the

all necessd ientation to ensure this compliance.
Subsequent to the evaluation of proposals by the City and the City’s
determination of the most advantageous proposal, the City shall provide said

evaluation to the County Department of Transportation and Public Works

Director for review and approval. Final commitment of County funds for the

9-9-16 2




1.2,

1.3.

1.4.

Project shall occur upon approval of the design contract amount by the
County Department of Transportation and Public Works Director.

Permits and Approvals: The City shall obtain all necessary permits, and

utility adjustments; and coordinate the review of construction documents by

utilities and permitting agencies. The City shall make all necessary

adjustments as required for approval and/or permitting by those agencies.

The City shall obtain all necessary utility adjustments for the

Project in accordance with app

ordinances. The City shall not

9-9-16

rking signs, and schedules for major work to be
. Appropriate investigation of the”Project stakeholders
evelop the goals and objectives to implement the PIP. The
City shall submit a copy of the PIP to the County Department of
Transportation and Public Works Director for review an‘d concurrence prior to

its implementation.




1.5.

9-9-16

Projects that exceed $1,000,000.00 in construction costs shall comply
with the process and guidelines for the preparation and implementation of
PIPs as established by Miami-Dade County Implementing Order 10-13.
Publicity: By the acceptance of these funds, the City agrees that the Project
elements funded by this Agreement shall recognize and adequately reference

the County as a funding source. The City st nsure that all publicity, public

relations, advertisements and signs re d references the County for

" packages, prt

_is permissible for the publicity

r review and approval. The City shall

when inquiring about the activities

permit the Co uditors to inspect the books, records and accounts of the
Project for three (3) years after completion of the Project. These records shall
be made available to the County for inspection within ten (10) business days

upon written receipt of a written request from the County.




1.7.

9-9-16

Construction: The City shall procure the services of a licensed contractor

holding an engineering contractor's license to construct the Project. The City
may award the contract through any available lawful means, in accordance
with Section 255.20, Florida Statutes, which in the City’s discretion, affords

the most competitive price for construction of the Project and which may

include, but is not limited to, bid solicitatiol est for proposals, the award

of a change order on existing City co he extension of unit-prices
provided in connection with prigt competitive bid awards. Notwithstanding

pplicable County

ransportation and Public Works

rovide all necessary documentation to

or joi
contingency amount to address unforeseen conditions and owner required
changes which shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the base amount of the
contract, unless otherwise approved in writing by designated representatives

of the County and City. The commitment for the expenditures of any




1.9.

9-9-16

contingency funds shall not be made by the City without the prior written
approval of the County Department of Transportation and Public Works
Director. The County shall respond, in writing, within thirty (30) business days
of receiving written reqguests from the City to approve the commitment of

contingency funds.

Subsequent to the evaluation of bids roposals by the City and the

City’s determination of the most adva or proposal, the City shall

provide said evaluation fo t

Public Works Director for review

funds for the Project i

recommendation by th

claims and change orders. The County shall review and
n or approval of all change orders or supplemental
agreements, nits, modifications of plans, or other requests for approvals

submitted by the City.

Construction Administration and Inspection: The City shall exercise all

responsibilities of the owner under the construction contract, including

construction administration and inspections. The City may delegate this




function to an authorized agent or Construction Engineering [nspection
consultant. The County’s inspector shall have an oversight role in the routine
daily inspections. In the case of a disagreement over the interpretation of the
" plans, the County Department of Transportation and Public Works Director
shali have final authority subsequent to an independent final inspection by the

County. The City's designated representafive'and the County’s designated

representative shall jointly perform ion of the Project which

2.1. Funding Amotint, Reimbursement of Project Costs: The County agrees

to provide funds up to $4,268,298.00 (this amount includes ten percent (10%)
contingency) for eligible costs, as defined herein, incurred by the City for the
design and construction of the Project. The County shall disburse to the City

funds for the Project in the manner set forth in Section 4. The County shall

9-9-16 7




incur no liability for any costs in excess of said funding amount unless there
has been a duly authorized increase approved by the Board of County
Commissioners. The City shall not be obligated to commence work shouid the
bid amount exceed the funding provided by the County. If the bid amount

exceeds the funding amount, the City reserves ts rights to reject all bids and

re-bid the Project.

2.2. County Payments of Project Costs: funds provided for eligible

costs as defined herein, incun r the desig construction of the

Project are specified below:

County Fiscal Year of

Commitment

Funding Amount

$1,250,000.00 2016-2017
$1,250,000.00 2017-2018
$1,768,298. 2018-2019

r the Project. Provided that there is no increase in the
ds required as stated in Section 2.1, amendments may
be executed ‘by' ’;he City Mayor and the County Mayor or County Mayor's
designee without the need for approval by the City Council and County
Commission. Otherwise, further funding commitments shall be subject to the

approvals of the parties' respective governing boards.

9-9-16 8




3. ELIGIBLE COSTS: The parties agree that only the below identified costs that may

be incurred by the City that are directly related to the Project are eligible for
reimbursement, provided adequate documentation accompanies the reimbursement
request in the form of approved invoices, verified payment requests, documented
journal entries, and/or check vouchers. For purposes of this Agreement, eligible

costs are further defined as those pertaining {g design and construction of

Project elements that are the standard items provided for by the County in

County road improvement projects, an of standard items, or

the incorporation of items which are in ms. The County

the design,

t conform to this section of the

ructed in this Project, the

dimum amount corresponding

ng the normal standard version of that

Agreement, the City 'shall furnish the County with a copy of the estimated budget for
the Project, and will similarly furnish the County with any and all revisions thereto.
At the time of contract award for this Project, the City shall submit the Estimated
Quarterly Construction Payout Schedule for the Project to the County Department of

Transportation and Public Works Director. Quarterly disbursement of County funds

9-9-16 9




to the City shall be based upon City invoices with certified copies of paid contractor
invoices attached and shall not include any other charges. The guarterly submittal
for invoices shall also include a certified copy of payment to Sub-Contracted firms.

5. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: The parties shall comply with applibable federal, state

and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations in performing their

respective duties, responsibilities, and obligationg pursuant to this Agreement and

with all applicable laws relating to the Pro arties shall not unlawfully

discriminate in the performance of their.respective duties under this Agreement.

henever County

6. BUSINESS PROGRAM COMPLIANCE ‘AND OVERSIGHT:

funds are used, the City agi ] applicable Co regulations,

terprise Goods and Services

Program, the Sma ngineering Program, the

Small  Business * Program, the Community

Workforce Progra rst Training and Employment Program

ed by the County's Internal Services Department {(ISD),

nt Division Project Worksheet for the participation of

specified business “entities and/or trades and for CWP requirements, as
administered by the County's ISD. ISD shall have the right to oversee and perform
compliance monitoring, including but not limited to, the right to audit and to require

reports and documentation related to the Code.

9-9-16 10




7. PROJECT SIGNAGE: The County shall furnish and install a Project sign in each

direction of traffic indicating that this Project is being funded by Road Impact Fees, in
coordination with the City, in proximity to the start/end of the Project limits. Should
Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) signage be required as part of the work, the Project

sign shall be placed an appropriate distance before the MOT signage range. The

Project signs shall remain in place for the durati e work or as directed by the

Project engineer.

8. INDEMNIFICATION: To the extent at

ents or employees. It is

Agreement by the County, its agents or employees. [t is specifically understood and
agreed that this indemnification clause does not cover or indemnify the City for its
sole negligence or breach of contract.

In the event of breach or non-performance by the persons selected by the

City to perform the work, the City shall, upon written request by the County, assign

9-9-16 11




to the County any and all of its rights under the affected contract for purposes of the
County’'s prosecution of claims, actions or causes of action resulting from such
breach or non-performance unless the City, at its option, pursues such claims,
actions or causes of action through arbitration, administrative proceeding or lawsuit.

The City agrees to cooperate fully with the County in the prosecution of any such

claim or action. Any damages recovered by thg 2 ty which is attributable to an

expenditure by the City shall be returned to he County, within sixty (60)

business days of receipt.

is document incorporates and includes

pondence, conversations, agreements and
the matters contained herein and the parties agree that
agreements, or understandings concerning the subject
matter of this agrée' t that are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the
parties agree that nc deviation from the terms hereof shall be predicated upon any
prior representations or agreements, whether oral or written. It is further agreed that

no modification, amendment or alteration in the terms contained herein shall be

effective unless set forth in writing in accordance with this section. No modification,

9-9-16 12




11

12.SEVERANCE: In the event a

amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained herein shall be
effective unless contained in a written document prepared with the same or similar

formality as this Agreement and executed by the parties.

.JOINT PREPARATION: The parties acknowledge that they have sought and

received whatever competent advice and counsel as was necessary for them to form

a full and complete understanding of all rights ang obligations herein and that the

preparation of this Agreement has been the The language agreed to

expresses their mutual intent and t hall not, solely as a

matter of judicial construction, be const ‘ ne of the parties

from the other.

9-9-16 13




13.NOTICES: Any and all notices required to be given under this agreement shall be
sent by first class mail, addressed as follows:

To the County:
Attention: Department of Transportation and Public Works
c/o Director
Miami-Dade County
701 NW 1 Court, Suite 1700
Miami, Florida 33136
(786) 469-5406

To the City:

Attention: Carlos Hernandez
Mayor, City of Hialeah..;
501 Palm Avenue &
Hialeah, Florida 3301
(305) 883-5800

9-9-16 14




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their hands and official seals the day
and year first above written,

ATTEST: MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
BY ITS BOARD OF
HARVEY RUVIN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CLERK OF THE BOARD

BY: BY:
Deputy Clerk County Mayo

ty Mayor’'s Designee

Approved by County Attorney
as to form and legal sufficiency

ATTEST:

BY:

Marbelys L.

Approved
as to form a

City Attorney

9-9-16 15




ENGINEER'S OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST

(please note that these prices are not final prices and reflect only estimated costs)

NW 97th AVE. FROM NW 154th ST. TO NW 170th ST. Date: 8/23/2016

Mobilization L.8. 1 $55,500.00 $55,500.00
2 Mainteinance of traffic L.S. 1 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 SBE-GIS
2a  [Mainteinance of traffic devices LS. 1 $6,000.00 $9,000.00 MOT Davices 6.9%
3 Silk Fence LF. 10,550 $1.00 $10,560.00
4 Clearing and Grubbing AC 6 $26,500.00 $156,350.00
5 Roadway Dermuck Excavavion and Disposal C.Y. 19,000 $14.50 $275,500.00
6 Roadway Embankment to Subgrade Elevation TON [ 52,081 $18.85 $951,349.85
7 Type "B" Stabilization 12" {LBR of 40) 3. 18,723 $1.70 $31,829.10
8 Limerock Base (Primed) (8" Thick for Roadway) SY. | 18,723 $11.80 $220,931.40
9 Type S-1 (2" Thick) For Roadway TN. 1,819 $130.00 $236,470.00
10 |Milling SY. 996 $7.50 $7,470.00
11 Class i Concrete Miscellaneous cY 1 $350.00 $350.00
12 Intet Curb, Type J-6 <10' EA. 11 $6,000.00 $66,000.00
13 Infet Curb, Type J-5 <10 EA. 6 $7,450.00 $44,700.00
14 Infet Curb, Type P-6 <10’ EA. 6 $4,653.00 $27,318.00
15 intet Curb, Type P-5 <10' EA. 10 $4,175.00 $41,75C.00
16 |Marhole P-7 <1Q" EA. 4 $3,000.00 $12,000.00
17 Core and Tie to Existing Structure EA. 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
18 18" CM# Solid Pipe L.F. 310 $45.00 $13,950.00
19 24" CMP Solid Pipe L.F. 3,037 $65.00 $197,405.00
20 |Exfiltration Trench 24" CMP Perf. L.F. 2,101 $110.00 $231,110.00
21 |Concrete Curb & Gutter Type "F" LF. | 12,248 $11.00 $134,728.00  |concreta SBE.CONST
22 Concrele Sidewalk (At Intersection Only) S.Y. 460 $30.00 $13,800.00 $148,528.00 3.0%
23 ADA ramp detectable warning susface S.F. 80 $25.00 $2,000.00
24 |Sodding (BAHIA) (2 Aplications of Water at std rates) SY. | 11,925 $3.00 $35,775.00 | andscaping 0.9%
25 Single Sign Post EA. 12 $300.00 $3,600.00
26 {RPM any color EA. 143 $5.00 $715.00
27 Sofid Traffic Stripe (6" White} (thermoplastic) LF 5415 $1.00 $5,415.00
28  |Solid Traffic Stripe (6" White Skip 10'-30") {thermoplastic) LF. | 5415 $1.20 $6,498.00
29 Solid Traffic Stripe (12" White) (thermoplastic) L.F. 1,281 $2.20 $2,818.20
30 |Solid Traffic Stripe (18" White) (thermoplastic) L.F. 500 $2.30 $1,150.00 Signage &
31 Solid Traffic Stripe (24" White) (thermoplastic) L.F. 192 $3.70 $710.40 Pavement Markings
32 |Solid Traffic Stripe (8" Yeliow) (thermoplastic) LF. 5,130 $1.20 $6,156.00 $27,062.60 0.7%
33 |FPL Pole Relocation EA. 8 $100,000.00 | $600,000.00 5 6%
SUBTOTAL:[ 3,45%,908.95
CONTINGENCIES (10%): 345,990.90 3,805,899.86
SURVEY AND TESTING ALLOWANCE (3%) 103,797.27
TOTAL ESTIMATED CONSTRUCTION AMOUNT:
DESIGN {INCLUDING SURVEYING AND GEOTECHNICAL) 195,000.00
INSTALLATION & TESTING OF MONITORING WELLS 15,600.00
DESIGN AND TESTING CONTINGENIES {10%) 21,000.00 $231,000.00
WETLAND MITIGATION ALLOWANCE (ESTIMATE) 125,000.00
PERMITTING ALLOWAMNCE {ESTIMATED) 23,600.00
TOTAL PROJECT AMOUNT:

5001 SW 74th Court. Ste, 20t

Miami, Florida 33155 10F 4
Tel: (305} 662-8887, Foue {305} 662-8858




